City of East Grand Rapids
Regular City Commission Meeting
Agenda

YouTube Livestream:
https://bit.ly/2xXlLvn
Begins at 6 pm.

September 7, 2021 – 6:00 p.m.
(EGR Community Center – 750 Lakeside Drive)

1.

Call to Order.

2.

Approval of Agenda.

3.

Public Comment.

4.

Report of Mayor, City Commissioners and City Manager.

Regular Agenda Items
5.

Recognition of artists involved in Lakeside Drive Mural redesign project (no action requested).

6.

Zoning variance hearing on the request of Ron & Ginger Springer of 1750 Robinson to allow the installation of a
driveway increasing lot coverage by impervious surfaces to 55.9% instead of the 40% allowed (public hearing
required; action requested).

7.

Introduction of an ordinance to amend Sections 5.100, 5.101(A), and 5.103 of Chapter 50 of Title V of the City Code
establishing a separate Zoning Board of Appeals (courtesy hearing; approval requested).

8.

Introduction of an ordinance to amend Section 5.37 of Chapter 50 of Title V of the City Code pertaining to area, height
and placement requirements in the C-1 Commercial District (courtesy hearing; approval requested).

Consent Agenda Items (no hearing required; approval requested unless noted).
9.

Minutes of the regular meeting held August 16, 2021.

10. Disbursement of funds: payroll disbursements of $235,177.10; county and school disbursements of $7,696,123.09, and
total remaining disbursements of $872,134.92.
11. Contract for bleacher repair at local athletic fields.
12. Purchase of asphalt materials for road construction and maintenance.
13. Preliminary minutes of the Parks & Recreation Commission meeting held August 9, 2021 (no action requested).
*

*

*

Public hearings will be held if noted in each agenda item. If no hearing is noted, comments should be made during “Public Comment” in Item 3.
The City will provide reasonable auxiliary aids for individuals requiring them for effective communication in programs and services of the City.
Notice must be made to the City five (5) days prior to the program or service requesting the specific auxiliary aid.

CITY OF

EAST GRAND RAPIDS
750 LAKESIDE DRIVE SE • EAST GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49506
(616) 949-2110
www.eastgr.org
KAREN BROWER
CITY CLERK

MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:
DATE:

Mayor and City Commissioners
Karen Brower, City Clerk
August 25, 2021

RE:

Lakeside Drive Mural Project

Action Requested: That the City Commission recognize the students and faculty involved in the redesign and
painting of the Lakeside Drive Mural project earlier this year.
Background: In March, high school art students Abby Schad and Audrey Grunewalt approached the city
commission seeking permission to redesign the fading mural on the retaining wall on Lakeside Drive across from
the employee parking lot at the Community Center. The city commission approved the proposed design and
authorized funds for supplies to complete the new mural.
The students worked with the Public Works Department to prepare and patch the wall surface and provide safety
barricades to protect those stenciling and painting on the wall over several weekends. The work was completed in
mid-June at a cost of just $760 for primer, paint, drop clothes, rollers, brushes, etc.
The City would like to recognize the following students for their work on this outstanding community
beautification project:
Audrey Grunewaldt
Abigail Schad
Mabel Bowdle
Libby Chambers

Katie Edison
Alaia Murua
Bridget Bagnall
Annachira del Ciello

REVIEWED & APPROVED FOR SUBMISSION:
Shea Charles
City Manager
/9709

Elle Krause
Evelyn Sprague
Isa Grunewaldt
Clara Lincolnhol

Hania Timek
Reese Dupin
Lydia Denning

CITY OF

EAST GRAND RAPIDS
750 LAKESIDE DRIVE SE • EAST GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49506
(616) 940-4817
www.eastgr.org
JAY GIANOTTI, AICP
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

Hearing Required?
Notices Mailed
Notice Published

Yes
8/19/2021
8/17/2021

MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:
DATE:

Mayor and City Commissioners
Jay Gianotti, Zoning Administrator
August 25, 2021

RE:

Zoning Variance at 1750 Robinson Rd. (PPN: 41-18-03-178-002)
Zoned: R-1 Single Family Residential
Lot Coverage Variance Request (Continuation)

Action Requested:
That the City Commission conducts a public hearing and votes on the applicant’s variance request for
the following:
• Chapter 50, Section 5.28 – To increase the impervious surface of the lot by 1,080 s.f to
construct a circular driveway. This would increase the impervious surface coverage of the
lot from appx. 52.2% to 55.9% of the lot area, where 40% impervious surface coverage is
the maximum allowed for the size of this lot. 1 This is a continuation of the original request
that was heard on May 3, 2021.
Background:
The applicants, Ronald and Ginger Springer, are requesting a zoning variance to increase the amount
of impervious surface coverage on their lot. The applicants live across the street from the Aquinas
College Performing Arts Center. As relevant here, the parking lot entry is located “directly across”
from the applicant’s driveway. During the day, this parking lot is also used by Blodgett Hospital for
employee parking and shuttle services. With the close proximity of the parking lot across the street
and the higher level of traffic with these uses, the applicants state that this causes significant safety
concerns when trying to exit their property. Their proposed solution is to construct a circular
driveway, with a second access point to the east, to eliminate this safety issue.
In addition to the primary residence and associated driveway & walkways, the lot also features a
detached garage, an inground pool with additional paving, and a tennis court. For the purposes of this
review, figures and areas are based on quantities provided by the applicant unless otherwise noted.
Based on a total lot area of 29,500 s.f., the existing impervious surface coverage is approximately
52.2% of the lot area. The proposed driveway would be 90’ in total length and 12’ in width, or 1,080
s.f. in total area. If approved, this would raise the total impervious surface coverage for the property
to approximately 55.9%. Per Section 5.28 of the Zoning Ordinance, the maximum allowable
impervious surface coverage for this property would be 40% of the lot area. The sketch plan provided
in this application is not drawn to scale. However, the proposed dimensions of the circular drive are

1

The initial application also requested relief from Section 5.14 (Definition of Permeable Surface). After conversations
with the applicant, it was determined that this was listed in error, and no relief from this definition is being sought.

spelled out in the attached Impervious Area Worksheet, so this is being used as the basis for this
variance request 2.
This variance request was first brought before the City Commission on May 3, 2021. At that time, it
was noted by City Staff and in the agenda materials that there was a history of drainage issues at this
property. As a result, the City Commission acting as the Zoning Board of Appeals tabled the variance
request and requested that the applicants consult with a civil engineer regarding the impacts of
stormwater drainage with the proposed driveway. The applicants have since retained Moore &
Bruggink to investigate these issues. Their memo detailing their findings is included in these
materials.
Review of Standards:
Per Section 5.103(c) of the City of East Grand Rapids Zoning Ordinance, the following criteria must
be met for a variance to be granted:
A. That special conditions or circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or
building involved and which are not generally applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings
in the same district.
Staff comments: The existing conditions and circumstances related to this property and this
variance request were summarized in detail at the May 3, 2021 public hearing, and have not
changed significantly since then. For the sake of simplicity, the full memo from the previous
public hearing is included with these materials for reference and can be used as a background for
this and other criteria.
B. That the special conditions or circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.
Staff comments: This standard appears to be met. The applicants purchased the property in 2018,
and do not appear to have made any improvements to the site since then. While City records
appear to be incomplete for this property, all of the improvements contributing to the higher level
of lot coverage appear to have been completed by the early 1980s. The only variance in the City’s
files for this property was in 1974 to construct a detached garage on the property line. Therefore,
it is assumed that all of the other improvements to the property were compliant with the Zoning
Ordinance in effect at the time of construction, and the current noncompliance with the lot
coverage requirement is due to more recent changes to the Zoning Ordinance 3.
C. That authorizing a variance will not be of substantial detriment to the neighboring property and
will not be contrary to the spirit and purpose of this chapter.
Staff comments: At the initial public hearing for this request, there was substantial discussion
related to three elements of this variance request. For the sake of simplicity, this memo will
summarize and highlight any updates and changes since that time.
Safety – The safety concerns related to this property arise from the fact that the existing
driveway is in very close proximity to a parking lot entry that sees routine usage throughout
the day, as well as Robinson Road’s classification as a major collector street 4. In order to
2

The applicants initially consulted with A-1 Asphalt Company about this proposed project. It is assumed that the
provided dimensions for new driveway originated from here.
3
Prior to 2013, only building area maximums were regulated in the Zoning Ordinance. Regulations for total lot &
impervious surface coverage were added in 2013 and modified to their current form in 2015.
4
Source: REGIS. Other streets with this classification in East Grand Rapids include Wealthy Street, Hall Street, Lakeside
Drive, and Plymouth Road.

gather more insight into this issue, the City enlisted the opinion of a professional traffic
consultant regarding the safety claims, which is included with these materials. This report
ultimately concluded that, while a circular driveway may increase safety for cars exiting this
location, a hammer head/turn around option may represent a more ideal solution overall
without adding an additional curb cut.
Access - The access concerns relate to the difficulty of a car being able to enter and exit the
existing driveway. There is no real update to this aspect, other than there may still be some
disagreement between the applicant and the City as to the actual level of hardship currently
present. In particular, it still appears that there is sufficient space in the existing driveway for
a car to turn around without the need of a circular drive. Also, recent paving improvements
along Robinson Rd. make it possible for a vehicle to park along the existing right-of-way and
possibly use that space for a turn around. While a circular drive would make access easier,
convenience in and of itself is not a valid reason to grant a variance request.
Drainage – The drainage concerns relate to a history of water drainage issues that have
occurred on this property in the past. A full history is provided in the May 3, 2021 memo
attached to these materials. As requested by the City Commission at the initial public hearing,
the applicants retained Moore & Bruggink to investigate drainage issues related to the
proposed driveway. Based on their review, Moore & Bruggink concluded that a driveway
constructed with a 6” layer of MDOT 21AA aggregate for the base and extending 6” on either
side of the proposed driveway would be sufficient to capture the additional runoff the
proposed driveway would create and would not create excessive runoff to neighboring
properties. This conclusion was based on the applicant’s statement that there are no current
drainage concerns at the property and taking into account the City’s previous actions at this
property.
Taking this all into account, there are still concerns on whether this proposed variance would
meet the spirit and purpose of this chapter. The City does not dispute the findings of Moore &
Bruggink relating to the drainage concerns. Even with the proposed stormwater mitigations,
however, the overall impervious area increase would be noticeably higher than what is currently
existing and well above what is allowed in the zoning ordinance. Also, while the City and
consultants do not dispute that a circular drive would improve safety, there does appear to be less
impactful options available to meet these goals. In addition to the drainage discussions related to
lot coverage, the City Commission should also consider the current level of safety and access
hardship present and whether the potential improvement the proposed driveway might bring is
great enough to justify the increase in impervious area being requested.
Recommended Conditions:
Considering the drainage history of this lot, if the City Commission elects to approve this variance
request, City Staff recommends that such approval be based on the following conditions.
• That the new driveway construction be built to the exact specifications set forth in the
memo from Moore & Bruggink.
• That a post-construction inspection be performed by Moore & Bruggink certifying that the
proposed driveway was constructed to these required specifications, and a copy of this
report forwarded to the City of East Grand Rapids for their records.

___________________________________
Shea Charles, City Manager

APPLICANT RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS REGARDING EXISTING SITE DRAINAGE –
APRIL 1, 2021
Thank you for the update.
The old drainage problems you referred to were resolved.
The first drainage incident was actually not an ongoing drainage runoff issue that had to be
corrected. It was caused by the bursting pipes of the home adjacent to ours on 255 Plymouth
Road. If you consult your records, that house was left vacant for a number of years until the property
was purchased last year by Whitmore Builders and subsequently torn down. Prior to that, the water
pipes burst in the abandoned house resulting in a massive amount of water being released. The
Plymouth house's first floor collapsed into the basement from the volume of water. The flood then
proceeded to flow through the property to flood a basement of a home on Briarwood and also flowed
to our storm drainage system. It was a one time incident. Prior to our moving to the property two
and a half years ago, we had the sewers inspected and also had the dry well drain on our driveway
cleaned out and tested for proper drainage.
The second problem of surface drainage on Robinson Road adjacent to property at 251 Plymouth
Road was resolved by the city by building up the curbing so water drained properly. The original
problem was caused I believe due to a disagreement between the homeowners at 251 Plymouth Road,
William and Susan Jones, and the previous owner of our property, Anne Poldrick. They had a
contentious history and at one point, she illegally blocked the drainage from their property to the
street, claiming it interfered with her property use. As far as I have heard, the city intervened on
behalf of the Plymouth Road homeowners, the Jones's, and corrected the situation. There have been
no drainage issues since the resolution. I am not 100% sure, but believe the work was done by A-1
Asphalt Company, the company that we have contracted to do our project, so he would be privy to
the upcoming project.
We are open to discussion on this project, but feel that we are not asking for a large change to the
existing variance. We predict that the overall increase to hardcore surface of the property would be
2% [sic] or less. Please note that the majority of hardscape surfaces on our property are in the pool
and tennis court area in the back of the house, not visible from the front of the house or street. The
front yard would not be heavily saturated by the hardscape driveway. We believe that the variance is
warranted for safety reasons as well as esthetics of the home and neighborhood. As stated in our
request, due to the heavy traffic on Robinson Road and the unique circumstances and peculiar
characteristics of the property, we feel that a circular drive is the best solution. A turnaround space is
not the most ideal situation, as it still requires backing up and moving of vehicles in the existing side
driveway and is not the most safe and convenient use for the property. The proposed circular drive
will not adversely affect the adjacent properties and roadways and will be consistent and harmonious
with the adjacent properties and roadways. The proposed driveway will not place demands on public
services roads and facilities in excess of their current capabilities. The proposed driveway will
alleviate the vision hazard, providing openness and clear vision to the flow of cars from the Aquinas
parking lot and Robinson Road.
As to the reference to Section 5.14, I thought that applied to showing that our request is not contrary
to the purpose and intent of the regulation. If that does not apply to this, please remove.
Thank you again for your assistance.
Ron and Ginger Springer.

APPLICANT RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS REGARDING EXISTING VEHICULAR
CIRCULATION – APRIL 16, 2021
Thanks for your email. Regarding your question, if you pull into our driveway from Robinson, and
there is another vehicle next to garage area, the only way to get out is to either back out driveway all
the way to Robinson or pull into garage and back out facing opposite way. If garage is not open or
not empty or there is more than one car in driveway, it takes a lot of steps to exit driveway. The car
mentioned facing Robinson in your email, was the only car in driveway and probably one of our
vehicles that backed out of garage to face Robinson. There was no other car in driveway. If just one
car in garage area of driveway, it is impossible to turn around. With the pool, tennis court and ice
skating rink high usage by family and grandchildren who live in East and by friends, there are always
numerous vehicles in driveway. For example, if one vehicle needs to leave before others, all vehicles
have to back out to Robinson Road to allow vehicle to leave.
Delivery vehicles including Fed Ex, UPS, US Post Office and EGR Trash Service have to back out
onto Robinson Road if they pull into driveway. To avoid that, they will sometimes stop on side of
Robinson Road to make delivery, creating a hazard on Robinson.
This creates a serious safety issue. With the addition of a circular drive, vehicles can be parked,
moved, and exit onto Robinson in a safe manner.
At the widest point of area next to garage, it is 28 feet. If there is another car in that area, then
turning around is not an option. Driveway then narrows significantly from that area to one car
width.
As to the current requirements, we feel that the uniqueness of our lot warrants a variance. Most of
the hardscape of the property is in the back pool and tennis court area and not visible from front of
our lot and Robinson Road.
Esthetically, the front yard with its large trees on Robinson and on the east side of out property in
combination with proposed landscaping berm etc. would enhance the lot, not be at all detrimental to
lot or neighborhood and would not be overpowered by hardscape. Our neighbors adjacent to our
property on both sides are in agreement with our proposal. The house adjacent to us at 251 Plymouth
has a circular drive to Robinson Road and the house to our west side has driveway that exits onto
Briarwood and not Robinson. In addition, our lot faces the Aquinas Performing Arts Center parking
lot, so there are no homes across the street from us. And with the enhanced safety factors, the
percentage from current coverage to proposed coverage seems like a minimal request with no adverse
consequences and an easy, safe, and esthetically pleasing solution.
If you have other questions, happy to assist.

July 28, 2021
Re: 1750 Robinson Road SE
East Grand Rapids, MI
Mr. Ronald Springer
1750 Robinson Road SE
East Grand Rapids, MI 49506
Dear Mr. Springer,
At your request, we have reviewed the information you provided regarding your proposed circular
driveway. We have also spoken with Mr. Doug LaFave of the City of East Grand Raids for some
background information regarding your existing driveway.
Mr. LaFave as well as an engineer from our office, Ryan Arends, PE, informed me of a project that the
city undertook a few years ago to alleviate drainage concerns. From my understanding, water runoff from
Robinson Road historically drained down your driveway and onto your property, causing flooding issues.
The city’s project consisted of installing a bituminous valley gutter along your frontage and down to the
intersection of Brairwood Avenue. Based on this information and the information that you have shared
with me; I understand that there are now no drainage concerns with water running off Robinson Road
and on to your property.
Your proposal is to construct a circular driveway with an additional driveway connection to Robinson
Road. From our discussions, we understand that the new driveway surface will be paved 10-feet wide
and approximately 100-feet long. Construction of the driveway will include removal of the existing topsoil
and placement of six (6) inches of MDOT 21AA aggregate base on the existing site soils, extending 6”
out on either side of the driveway. This extension of the aggregate base will allow surface runoff from the
driveway to infiltrate the aggregate base on either side of the driveway. The infiltration rate of MDOT
21AA aggregate base is on the order of 40 inches per hour or more.
Our review of the NRCS Soils Survey shows that the existing site soils are sandy with a relatively high
infiltration rate of 2 to 6 inches per hour. Based on a conservative infiltration rate projection of 1 inch per
hour, the 11-foot-wide aggregate base will allow for an infiltration rate of 0.025 cubic feet per second over
the 1,100 square feet interface with the underlying sand soils.
The 100-year rainfall event for the proposed driveway yields a maximum runoff rate of 0.018 cubic feet
per second. Therefore, the infiltration rate of 0.025 cubic feet per second into the site soils should
accommodate runoff from the 100-year storm event. In addition to this, the aggregate base will provide
220 cubic feet of storage volume based on a 40% void ratio.
With the information concerning the city’s project and the assurance that there are no existing drainage
concerns, it is my opinion that the driveway, if constructed as proposed and discussed herein, will not
cause excessive runoff to the surrounding properties.
Sincerely,

Zachary S. Voogt, P.E.
Project Engineer
2020 Monroe Avenue NW | Grand Rapids, MI 49505-6298
T [616] 363 9801 | F [616] 363 2480 | W mbce.com

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

Christopher Zull
Doug LaFave; Jay Gianotti
1750 Robinson Road Lot Coverage Variance Request
Tuesday, April 27, 2021 10:36:51 AM
image002.png

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Mr. La Fave, Mr. Gianotti,
Our traffic review of the zoning variance request to increase the impervious area for the installation of a
circular driveway resulted in the following:
A. Installation of a second access point to a low volume residential use is unnecessary from a capacity
perspective
B. Modern access management principals focus on reducing curb cuts to better protect vulnerable
road users (cyclists, pedestrians, etc.)
C. It appears that this home was constructed in 1924 and is believed to have operated under a single
driveway configuration for the duration
D. The driveway serving the Aquinas Performing Arts Center does have significantly more traffic than a
typical residential driveway in the area
E. Robinson Road west of Plymouth Avenue carries approximately 6300 vehicles per day
F. There are no reported crashes directly related to the 1750 Robinson Road property within the past
5 years (see map insert below)

Given the information provided above it is reasonable to believe that a vehicle exiting onto Robinson Road
facing north (forward) would indeed feel more comfortable and reduce the likelihood of a crash.
However, the introduction of an additional curb cut is not ideal. While a circular driveway may be feasible,
it is recommended to consider a hammer head/turn around configuration rather than introducing another
curb cut to Robinson Road.
Respectfully,
Chris
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MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:
DATE:

Mayor and City Commissioners
Jay Gianotti, Zoning Administrator
April 27, 2021

RE:

Zoning Variance at 1750 Robinson Rd. (PPN: 41-18-03-178-002)
Zoned: R-1 Single Family Residential
Lot Coverage Variance Request

Action Requested:
That the City Commission conducts a public hearing and votes on the applicant’s variance request for
the following:
• Chapter 50, Section 5.28 – To increase the impervious surface of the lot by 1,080 s.f to
construct a circular driveway. This would increase the impervious surface coverage of the
lot from appx. 52.2% to 55.9% of the lot area, where 40% impervious surface coverage is
the maximum allowed for the size of this lot. 1
Background:
The applicants, Ronald and Ginger Springer, are requesting a zoning variance to increase the amount
of impervious surface coverage on their lot. The applicants live across the street from the Aquinas
College Performing Arts Center. As relevant here, the parking lot entry is located “directly across”
from the applicant’s driveway. During the day, this parking lot is also used by Blodgett Hospital for
employee parking and shuttle services. With the close proximity of the parking lot across the street
and the higher level of traffic with these uses, the applicants state that this causes significant safety
concerns when trying to exit their property. Their proposed solution is to construct a circular
driveway, with a second access point to the east, to eliminate this safety issue.
In addition to the primary residence and associated driveway & walkways, the lot also features a
detached garage, an inground pool with additional paving, and a tennis court. For the purposes of this
review, figures and areas are based on quantities provided by the applicant unless otherwise noted.
Based on a total lot area of 29,500 s.f., the existing impervious surface coverage is approximately
52.2% of the lot area. The proposed driveway would be 90’ in total length and 12’ in width, or 1,080
s.f. in total area. If approved, this would raise the total impervious surface coverage for the property
to approximately 55.9%. Per Section 5.28 of the Zoning Ordinance, the maximum allowable
impervious surface coverage for this property would be 40% of the lot area. The sketch plan provided
in this application is not drawn to scale. However, the proposed dimensions of the circular drive are

1

The initial application also requested relief from Section 5.14 (Definition of Permeable Surface). After conversations
with the applicant, it was determined that this was listed in error, and no relief from this definition is being sought.

spelled out in the attached Impervious Area
Worksheet, so this is being used as the basis for this
variance request 2.
Review of Standards:
Per Section 5.103(c) of the City of East Grand
Rapids Zoning Ordinance, the following criteria
must be met for a variance to be granted:
A. That special conditions or circumstances exist
which are peculiar to the land, structure or
building involved and which are not generally
applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings
in the same district.
Staff comments: As noted above, the existing
driveway is in very close proximity to a parking
lot entry that sees routine usage throughout the
day. This creates a conflict point in terms of
egress from the lot. Additionally, Robinson Road
is classified as a major collector street 3, meaning
it routinely handles higher levels of daily traffic.
Taking both items into consideration, the current
location of the driveway access may represent a
safety concern. While there are several other
houses across from Aquinas College, none appear
to have a driveway/parking lot egress conflict as
exists here. Exhibit 1 shows an aerial view of this
situation; the application packet shows additional
photos of the existing conditions. The City has
also enlisted the opinion of a professional traffic
consultant regarding the safety claims; this report
is also attached to this packet.
The applicants claim that the existing driveway
is, at best, difficult for a car to turn around in
without backing out into Robinson Road, and
impossible if there is already a car in the
driveway. It is also noted that other houses in
eastern proximity to this lot have circular drives,
or at minimum, space for a car to turn around so
they do not have to back directly into Robinson
Road. However, aerial and bird’s eye
photographs seem to show a driveway wide
enough to accommodate at least two cars in the
southern half of the property. (See Exhibit 2 with
estimated dimensions.) This suggests that there
may already be sufficient turnaround space near
the garage. It is also noted that the City installed
2

Exhibit 1 – Locations of Aquinas College Parking
Lot and 1750 Robinson egress points (Source:
REGIS)

Exhibit 2 – Estimate of driveway width at 1750
Robinson, looking south (Source: REGIS)

The applicants have already consulted with A-1 Asphalt Company about this proposed project. It is assumed that the
provided dimensions for new driveway originated from here.
3
Source: REGIS. Other streets with this classification in East Grand Rapids include Wealthy Street, Hall Street, Lakeside
Drive, and Plymouth Road.

new paving along the shoulder east of the current driveway. While this was ostensibly done to
address drainage issues, it has the effect of adding space for a vehicle to park the to the side of
Robinson Road without having to enter the driveway.
B. That the special conditions or circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.
Staff comments: This standard appears to be met. The applicants purchased the property in 2018,
and do not appear to have made any improvements to the site since then. While City records
appear to be incomplete for this property, all of the improvements contributing to the higher level
of lot coverage appear to have been completed by the early 1980s. The only variance in the City’s
files for this property was in 1974 to construct a detached garage on the property line. Therefore,
it is assumed that all of the other improvements to the property were compliant with the Zoning
Ordinance in effect at the time of construction, and the current noncompliance with the lot
coverage requirement is due to more recent changes to the Zoning Ordinance.
C. That authorizing a variance will not be of substantial detriment to the neighboring property and
will not be contrary to the spirit and purpose of this chapter.
Staff comments: As noted above, the proposed improvement may represent an improvement in
safety, and circular drives would not be out of character for this neighborhood. One issue that this
application does not fully address is the impact on stormwater management and runoff that this
proposed drive may create.
Standards for impervious surface coverage in residential districts were introduced to the East
Grand Rapids Zoning Ordinance in November 2013, then amended in October 2015 to its current
form. Prior to this, only building area maximums were regulated in the Zoning Ordinance. One of
the main concerns the maximum impervious surface regulations aimed to address was to maintain
adequate green space on a lot for storm water absorption. To better assist with this, the City
enacted new stormwater management regulations in 2020. Based on the formula developed with
these regulations, a project the size of the applicant’s request would require 86.4 cubic feet of
stormwater treatment measures to handle the proposed new runoff 4. The site survey map indicates
that there is a catch basin located at the southern end of the existing driveway, which connects to
a storm sewer line and manhole just outside the southwest corner of the property. Additionally,
the natural grade on the lot slopes away from the road and toward the house and the catch basin in
the driveway. It is assumed that the bulk of the site drainage leads to this catch basin. Whether it
would be appropriate for this potential additional drainage from a new driveway to also be
diverted to this catch basin is debatable.
Related to this, this site appears to have some history of drainage issues. In 2016, the homeowner
at the time expressed concerns about water flowing from the street down the driveway toward the
house. One issue appears to have arisen due to a conflict with the previous owner and a
neighboring property. The current applicant claims that the City ultimately stepped in to resolve
this situation, and the applicant notes no continuing issues since then. In a more general sense, the
previous owner also expressed concerns with the natural drainage flowing down the driveway
toward the house. The City recommended driveway drain grates to prevent this flow down the
driveway, but at this time, there is no evidence this work was actually done. This correspondence
is included as an attachment to this packet. In the present, the current applicant has not noted any
concerns on this issue.
In summary, the stormwater drainage impact for this proposed improvement should be carefully
considered, particularly considering the existing & proposed lot coverage along with previous
4

This formula is: 1,080 s.f. of proposed new impervious area * 0.08 (representing the first inch of rain in a storm)

activities on this lot. It should also be noted that there may be other options to achieve the
applicant’s goals, such as limiting new pavement to a new turnaround space or to use permeable
paving with this project. The applicant has indicated that they are open to discussion about their
project, but they also note they have not experienced any drainage issues on their property and
have not provided options or suggestions on how to mitigate the potential concerns of this
proposed project at this time 5. If the City Commission decides to approve this request, adding a
condition to require adequate stormwater management may be appropriate.

___________________________________
Shea Charles, City Manager

5

The applicants note in their narrative that they would construct a landscaped berm in conjunction with their driveway,
but that appears to be for aesthetic purposes only.

Karen Brower
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Susan K. Jones <sjones9200@aol.com>
Tuesday, August 24, 2021 5:08 PM
Karen Brower
1750 Robinson Road zoning variance

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe.

Dear Ms. Brower:
My husband and I live at 251 Plymouth SE (corner of Plymouth and Robinson) and 1750 Robinson
Road is our next door neighbor. We are in complete support of the Springers' variance. If you have
any questions, please let me know. Thank you. Susan Jones
Susan K. Jones
Professor of Marketing, Ferris State University
Principal, Susan K. Jones & Associates
sjones9200@aol.com
(616) 458-0305 leave message for callback
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CITY OF EAST GRAND RAPIDS
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
A public hearing will be held on the zoning variance application of
Ronald and Ginger Springer for the property address of 1750 Robinson
Road SE. The applicant has applied for a variance for the following:
•

Maximum Lot Coverage (Chapter 50, Section 5.28) – The applicant
is requesting a variance to increase the impervious surface
coverage of their lot by 1,080 s.f to construct a circular
driveway. This would increase the impervious surface coverage of
their lot from approximately 52.2% to 55.9% of the lot area,
where 40% impervious surface coverage is the maximum allowed for
the size of their lot. This request was first brought before the
City Commission on May 3, 2021, where it was tabled pending the
submission of additional materials from the applicant.

The application and plans may be viewed in the Public Works
Administration office at the Community Center, or by linking from
this notice at www.eastgr.org/notices.
The City Commission welcomes your views in this matter. You may
express your views at the scheduled meeting or by writing to the
Mayor and City Commission at 750 Lakeside Drive SE, East Grand
Rapids, MI 49506 or by email to the City Clerk at
kbrower@eastgr.org. To be included in the hearing, written
communications must contain the sender’s name and address.
If you have any questions regarding this request, please contact the
undersigned at (616)940-4817, or jgianotti@eastgr.org.
Date:
Time:
Place:

Tuesday, September 7, 2021
6:00 p.m.
East Grand Rapids Community Center Commission Chambers
750 Lakeside Drive SE, East Grand Rapids, MI 49506

Jay Gianotti, AICP
Zoning Administrator

Zoning Board of Appeals - Zoning Variance Worksheet
For each standard please note whether the standard has been met by clearly indicating “yes” or “no” and
your reasoning why including but not limited to staff and consultant reports as well as any other
information. All standards must be sufficiently met noting a “yes” determination in order for an overall
affirmative vote.
Name: ____________________________________________ Meeting Date: ______________________
Address of Request: ____________________________________________________________________

1.

That special conditions or circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or
building involved and which are not generally applicable to other lands, structures or
buildings in the same district.

_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________

2.

That the special conditions or circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.

_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________

3.

That authorizing a variance will not be of substantial detriment to the neighboring property
and will not be contrary to the spirit and purpose of this chapter.

_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________

4.

That with respect to use variances, the property cannot reasonably be used in a manner
consistent with the existing zoning. (This standard does not apply to dimensional variances)

_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________

CITY OF

EAST GRAND RAPIDS
750 LAKESIDE DRIVE SE • EAST GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49506
(616) 940-4817

www.eastgr.org

SHEA CHARLES
CITY MANAGER

MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:
DATE:

Honorable Mayor and City Commissioners
Shea Charles, City Manager
August 30, 2021

RE:

Zoning Board of Appeals – Ordinance Introduction

Action Requested: That the City Commission introduce an ordinance to amend Sections 5.100,
5.101(A), and 5.103 of Chapter 50 of Title V of the City Code creating a separate Zoning Board of
Appeals.
Background: At City Commission’s request staff prepared the attached draft ordinance creating a
separate Zoning Board of Appeals. The proposed ordinance, drafted by the City Attorney with input
from Paul LeBlanc, establishes a seven-person board with one member being a City Commissioner
and one being a Planning Commissioner. The ZBA would also include two alternates, all these
positions would be by City Commission appointment. ZBA appointments are for three years expect
for initial appointments that would be staggered one, two and three years. This will allow for at least
two members to be up for reappointment each year.
The ZBA’s basis for granting an appeal would be the same as the current structure. Any appeal of the
ZBA’s decision would be made to courts, which is common practice. If the ordinance is enacted the
newly created board would create its own by-laws
The proposed ordinance would become effective January 1, 2022 to allow for appointments to the
new board as well as to provide time for training. The Planning Commission held the required public
hearing on August 10, 2021 and voted to recommend approval by the City Commission.

Shea Charles
City Manager

CITY OF

EAST GRAND RAPIDS
750 LAKESIDE DRIVE SE • EAST GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49506
(616) 940-4817
www.eastgr.org
JAY GIANOTTI, AICP
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

MEMORANDUM

Hearing Required?
Notices Mailed
Notice Published
Public Hearing (PC):
Introduction (CC):
Final Reading:
Effective Date:

Yes
N/A
7/27/2021
8/10/2021
9/7/2021
TBD
TBD

TO:
FROM:
DATE:

Mayor and City Commissioners
Jay Gianotti, Zoning Administrator
August 25, 2021

RE:

Introduction for a Zoning Ordinance Amendment
Section 5.37 – Lot Area & Width Modification in the C-1 Business District

Action Requested:
That the City Commission introduce amendments to Section 5.37 of the Zoning Ordinance to revise
minimum lot width and area requirements in the C-1 Business District.
Background:
In May of this year, City Staff began discussions with the Planning Commission regarding potential
amendments to the East Grand Rapids Zoning Ordinance to address a variety of different issues. One
topic that was introduced was modifying or eliminating the minimum lot width and lot area
requirements in the C-1 Commercial District. These changes were proposed to eliminate potential
nonconformities in this district, as the current zoning ordinance does not have a means to handle
nonconformities in the C-1 District. As a response, City staff and Planning Consultant Paul LeBlanc
recommended eliminating these minimum lot width and area standards. The Planning Commission
responded favorably to this notion, leading City staff and consultants to prepare a proposed revision
to these standards. All of the proposed revisions would be confined to Section 5.37 of the Zoning
Ordinance.
Attached to this memo is a redline version of the proposed modifications, as well as the formal
amendment language prepared by City Attorney John Huff. This proposed amendment was first
introduced to the Planning Commission at their July 13, 2021 meeting. At that time, there were no
changes requested. The Planning Commission then held a public hearing for this proposed
amendment at their August 10, 2021 meeting and voted unanimously to recommend that the City
Commission approve this amendment. This proposed amendment is now introduced to the City
Commission for their consideration. If there are no objections, this proposed amendment can move
forward for a final reading at a future date.

___________________________________
Shea Charles, City Manager

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 5.37 OF CHAPTER 50
OF TITLE V OF THE CODE OF
THE CITY OF EAST GRAND RAPIDS
THE CITY OF EAST GRAND RAPIDS ORDAINS:
Section 1.
Section 5.37 of Chapter 50 of Title V of the Code of the City of East Grand Rapids
is amended in its entirety to read as follows:
Section 5.37. Area, height and placement requirements.
All lots in the non-residential district shall conform to the requirements of Table 5.37. The
requirements in footnotes are an intracule part of this Article and shall apply in all
instances.
Table 5.37 Dimensional Requirements: C-1 Commercial District
C-1

Requirement
Minimum area per unit (sq. ft.)

0

Minimum lot width (ft.)

0

Minimum yard setback (ft.)

Front
Side

Rear 7
Maximum building height

06
Adjoining C-1 or MFR

0

Adjoining R-1, R-2 or R-3

7

Adjoining a street

0

Adjoining C-1

0

Adjoining Residential

24

Feet
Stories

Maximum lot coverage

35
2-1/2
N/A

6. Buildings shall be located at the right-of-way line; provided, the Planning Commission (and if applicable, the City
Commission) may approve a site plan for a commercial building in the C-1 District that is set back no more than 15 feet
from the right-of-way line, if one or more of the following conditions is present:
A. The proposed building or addition is in line with a setback established by existing buildings located on either side of the
subject property;
B. The setback is necessary to provide for clear vision around corners or at driveway entrances; or
C. The proposed use is a restaurant that will provide outdoor seating in the front yard.
7. Where an alley separates the C-1 District from property in a residential district, the full alley width may be counted as
part of the required rear yard.

Section 2.

This Ordinance shall be effective on September ____, 2021.

Section 3.
Notice of adoption of this Ordinance shall be published within ten (10) days after
its enactment by publication of the following digest, summary, or statement of purpose of the
Ordinance as provided by Chapter VII, Section 7.5 of the Charter of the City of East Grand Rapids:

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE BY THE CITY OF EAST GRAND RAPIDS:
Notice is hereby given that the East Grand Rapids City Commission adopted an amendment
to Section 5.37 of Chapter 50 of the City Code. The purpose of the amendment was to modify
portions of table 5.37 to reduce the minimum area per unit and the minimum lot width in order to
eliminate nonconformities.
The full text of the amended section is available for inspection by and distribution to the
public at the office of the City Clerk. No further or additional publication of this ordinance is
required or contemplated.

CITY OF EAST GRAND RAPIDS
By:
Karen K. Brower
City Clerk
18195753.1

ARTICLE 5

C-1, COMMERCIAL DISTRICT

Section 5.35

Intent

The C-1 Commercial District is designed primarily to provide services to the adjacent residential
area and to provide shopping and entertainment that appeals to an area-wide market.
Section 5.36

Schedule of Uses

Uses permitted in the nonresidential districts are listed in Table 5.36. Additional requirements
related to a specific use, if any, are referenced in the “Specific Requirements” column. Any use
not specifically listed shall be prohibited, unless the use is determined to be a similar use according
to Section 5.75(A).
Table 5.36 Schedule of Uses: Commercial District
P = Permitted use by right
S = Special Land Use
Accessory
Accessory uses clearly ancillary to the principal
use (accessory structures are not permitted)
Accessory outdoor customer service activities
such as delivery of products to customers’
vehicles, grocery cart use, escorting of customers
and home delivery
Accessory outdoor dining
Accessory outdoor sales and display (including
temporary sales)
Accessory outdoor storage
Dining and Entertainment
Microbrewery or brew pub
Restaurants, including standard service and carryout, excluding drive-through service and
entertainment/floor shows
Soda fountain, ice cream shop or candy store
Recreation/Cultural
Art gallery/studio
Parks and recreational facilities, publicly owned
Public facilities (government buildings, public
museums, public galleries, public libraries, etc.)
Residential
Residential dwellings above the ground floor of a
commercial building
Retail
Retail sales other than food/groceries, up to 10,000
sq. ft. gross floor area
Retail food/grocery, up to 50,000 sq. ft. gross floor
area, which may also include food items prepared
on site for sale on the premises

C-1

Additional Requirements

P

P

Section 5.70(C)

P

Section 5.70(C)

P

Section 5.70(C)

S

Section 5.70(C)

S

Section 5.71(A)

P
P
P
P
S

S

P
P

Section 5.74(B)

Table 5.36 Schedule of Uses: Commercial District
P = Permitted use by right
S = Special Land Use
Services
Automatic teller machines, walk-up only,
accessory to or separate from a bank or similar
financial institution
Banks and similar financial institutions, without
drive-through facilities
Barber or beauty salon
Business service establishments, including
printing/copy centers, postal centers, travel agents,
graphics services
Dance or music studio
Drive-through facilities for banks and pharmacies,
but not including any other uses
Dry cleaner/laundry (including pick-up stations
and self-service laundries)
Health clubs and fitness centers, not including
physical therapy clinics staffed by medical
professionals
Personal service establishments, including small
electronics/ appliance repair, shoe repair,
dressmakers/tailors, tanning salons, decorating
and upholstery shops
Photographer
Other Uses
Essential services
Radio and television broadcasting stations
Similar uses
Wireless telecommunications systems
Offices
Medical/dental offices and clinics of physicians,
dentists,
psychologists,
chiropractors,
optometrists, physical therapists and similar or
allied professions (not including veterinary
establishments)
Non-profit professional, civic, social, fraternal,
political and religious organizations
Professional office services such as: insurance,
real estate, legal, sales and similar or allied
professions
Serviced offices

C-1

Additional Requirements

P
P
P
P
P
S
P
P

P
P
P
S
P/S
S
On ground
Above ground
floor
floor

Section 5.59
Section 5.75(A)
Section 5.75(D)
Specific Requirements (special
land uses only)

S

P

Section 5.72(A)

S

P

Section 5.72(A)

S

P

Section 5.72(A)

S

Section 5.72(B)

Section 5.37

Area, Height and Placement Requirements

All lots in the nonresidential districts shall conform to the requirements of Table 5.37. The
requirements in footnotes are an integral part of this article and shall apply in all instances.
Table 5.37 Dimensional Requirements: C-1 Commercial District

Minimum
yard setback
(ft.)

Requirement
Minimum area per unit (sq. ft.)
Minimum lot width (ft.)
Front
Adjoining C-1 or MFR
Adjoining R-1, R-2, or
Side
R-3
Adjoining a street

C-1
5,0000
500
01
0
7
0

Adjoining C-1

0

Adjoining Residential

24

Rear 2
Maximum
building
height

Section 5.38

Feet

35

Stories

2½

Maximum lot coverage

N/A

Uses Specifically Prohibited

Although any use not listed in Table 5.36 is not permitted, the following uses are specifically
determined to be contrary to the intent and character of the C-1 District and shall not be permitted:
Drive-through and drive-in restaurants.
Medical Marihuana Dispensaries. No medical marihuana dispensary shall be
commenced, conducted, operated, or utilized from any property in the C-1 District. Any
person who violates this section shall be subject to a fine and/or imprisonment as provided
in Section 1.13 of the City Code of Ordinances. In addition, any medical marihuana used
or possessed in violation of this section shall be seized and forfeited to the city.

1 Buildings shall be located at the right-of-way line; provided, the planning commission (and if applicable, the city commission) may approve a
site plan for a commercial building in the C-1 District that is set back no more than 15 feet from the right-of-way line, if one or more of the following
conditions is present:
A.
The proposed building or addition is in line with a setback established by existing buildings located on either side of the
subject property;
B.

The setback is necessary to provide for clear vision around corners or at driveway entrances;

C.

The proposed use is a restaurant that will provide outdoor seating in the front yard.

2 Where an alley separates the C-1 District from property in a residential district, the full alley width may be counted as part of the required rear
yard.

Commented [JG1]: Revised from 5,000 to 0 to eliminate
lot nonconformities
Commented [JG2]: Revised from 50 to 0 to eliminate lot
nonconformities

Section 5.39

Additional Requirements Applying to the Commercial District

All sales of products on the premises, whether primary or incidental, shall be at retail.
All business and service activities or uses shall be conducted entirely within a completely
enclosed building, except accessory outdoor uses according to Section 5.70.
The production, fabrication or processing of goods within the C-1 District is prohibited
unless specifically permitted in the Schedule of Uses or under the following conditions:
1.

Production, fabrication or processing of goods may be carried on as an accessory
use to a permitted principal use;

2.

The entire output shall be sold at retail on the premises; and

3.

A maximum of 25 percent of the floor area occupied by the principal use may be
used for production, fabrication or processing.

Section 5.40

Reserved

CITY OF EAST GRAND RAPIDS PLANNING COMMISSION
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
A public hearing will be held at the date, time, and place below
to consider an amendment to the zoning ordinance in regard to the
C-1 Lot Dimensional Requirements and associated table (Section
5.37). The Planning Commission will discuss amending the minimum
lot width and area requirements in the C-1 Business District to
eliminate nonconformities in this zoning district.
The Planning Commission may or may not make a recommendation to
the City Commission at the conclusion of the public hearing.
Final approval of the zoning ordinance amendment would be made by
the City Commission. The proposed amendment may be viewed in the
Public Works Administration office at the Community Center, or by
linking from this notice at www.eastgr.org/notices.
The Planning Commission welcomes your views in this matter. You
may express your views at the scheduled meeting or by writing to
the Planning Commission at 750 Lakeside Drive SE, East Grand
Rapids, MI 49506. To be included in the hearing, written
communications must contain the sender’s name and address.
If you have any questions regarding this request, please contact
the undersigned at (616) 940-4817, or jgianotti@eastgr.org.
Date:
Time:
Place:

Tuesday, August 10, 2021
5:30 p.m.
East Grand Rapids Community Center Commission Chambers
750 Lakeside Drive SE, East Grand Rapids, MI 49506

Jay Gianotti, AICP
Zoning Administrator

PROCEEDINGS OF THE CITY COMMISSION
CITY OF EAST GRAND RAPIDS
Regular Meeting Held August 16, 2021

Mayor Favale called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. in the City Commission Chambers at the East Grand Rapids
Community Center and led the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Present:

Commissioners Arendshorst, Hamrick, Hecksel, Pachla, Walters and Mayor Favale

Absent:

Commissioner Duncan

Also Present:

City Manager Charles, Deputy City Manager LaFave, Finance Director Seath, Zoning Administrator
Gianotti, City Attorney Huff, Communications Specialist Licari and Recording Secretary Taylor

2021-150.

The agenda was approved as published.

2021-151.

No public comment was received.

2021-152.

Commissioner Hecksel expressed concern about bike safety and the increased use of personal electric
vehicles as there are no specific guidelines in place for safety requirements. Citizens should be
diligent in educating their children about traffic safety and making sure that their helmets are DOT
approved.
Commissioner Pachla stated that the East Grand Rapids vaccination rate for those eligible is at 95%. It
is important that the community is following CDC guidelines and that the schools had adopted those
guidelines. He said that he is appreciative for the community being a great steward of public health.
Commissioner Arendshorst echoed Commissioner Hecksel's comment on electric vehicle safety on
sidewalks. Not all states allow adults to ride bikes on sidewalks; Michigan does, but cyclists must
always yield right of way to pedestrians and signal when they are passing pedestrians. This becomes
more difficult the faster you are moving which leads to the concern that was brought up. He looks
forward to discussing the subject at some point in the future.
Commissioner Hamrick would like to see a clear and understandable policy on electric bikes and
scooters. She stated she was relieved and appreciated the school's adoption of the CDC policy today
and the community being so diligent about getting their vaccines.
Mayor Favale welcomed Chris Wessely, the next 2nd ward commissioner, who was in the audience.
City Manager Charles reported that Hall Street paving will start tomorrow. Electric vehicle regulations
are being looked at by staff and the findings will be reported back to the Commission. The Planning
Commission discussed multi-family residential district focusing on what might be a future draft
ordinance.

2021-153

Introduction of an ordinance to amend Section 8.24 and 8.25 of Chapter 81 of Title VIII of the City
Code pertaining to sign variance procedures.
City Manager Charles reported that at the August 10, 2021, Planning Commission meeting, the
Commissioners voted to approve recommendation and approval of the amendment by the City
Commission. Mr. Charles noted that sign and fence variances would be assigned to the Zoning Board
of Appeals.

2021-153A Walters-Pachla. That an ordinance to amend Sections 8.24 and 8.25 of Chapter 81 of Title VIII of
the City Code pertaining to sign variance procedures be introduced as attached in Exhibit "A"
Yeas: Arendshorst, Hamrick, Hecksel, Pachla, Walters and Favale – 6
Nays: -0-

Proceedings of the East Grand Rapids City Commission
Regular Meeting Held August 16, 2021
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2021-154

Introduction of an ordinance to amend Sections 8.61(L), 8.62(A) and 8.62(B) of Article I of Chapter 83
of Title VIII of the City Code pertaining to fence variance procedures.
City Manager Charles reported that at the August 10, 2021 Planning Commission meeting, the
Commissioners voted to approve recommendation of approval of the amendment by the City
Commission.

2021-154-A.

Pachla/Hamrick. That an ordinance to amend Sections 8.61(L), 8.62(A) and 8.62(B) of Article I of
Chapter 83 of Title VIII of the City Code pertaining to fence variance procedures be introduced as
attached in Exhibit "B".
Yeas: Arendshorst, Hamrick, Hecksel, Pachla, Walters and Favale – 6
Nays: -0-

2021-155

Appointment to Grand Valley Metro Council Board of Directors

2021-155-A

Hamrick-Arendshorst. That the City Manager Shea Charles be appointed as the City's representative
to the Grand Valley Metro Council Board of Directors.
Yeas: Arendshorst, Hamrick, Hecksel, Pachla, Walters and Favale – 6
Nays: -0-

2021-156. Walters-Arendshorst. To approve the consent agenda as follows:
2021-156-A.

Minutes of the regular meeting held August 2, 2021

2021-156-B.

Payroll disbursements of $253,036.87; county and school disbursements of $12,074,759.72, and
total remaining disbursements of $722,720.10.

2021-156-C.

Contracts for pavement marking services with M&M Pavement Marking Inc. of Grand Blanc,
Michigan and P.K. Contracting Inc. of Troy, Michigan up to the approved budgeted or amended
budgeted amounts through December 31, 2023.

2021-156D.

A contract for winter maintenance road salt through the Kent County Road Commission contract
for FY2021-22 and optional renewal for FY22-23 with Compass Minerals of Overland Park,
Kansas at $68.04 per ton up to budgeted or amended budgeted amounts.

2021-156-E.

Preliminary minutes of the Planning Commission meeting held July 13, 2021
Yeas: Arendshorst, Hamrick, Hecksel, Pachla, Walters and Favale – 6
Nays: -0-

2021-157.

Review of Chapter 79C – Marijuana Establishment Ordinance
City Manager Charles reported the Michigan Regulation and Taxation of Marihuana Act (MRTMA)
approved by statewide referendum in 2018. The City of East Grand Rapids had chosen to opt out in
2019. In April of 2020 the Commission requested an update from staff in the summer of 2021. Since
the last discussion, the State has released its first revenue sharing under the MRTMA. The Federal
Drug Free zone of 1,000 feet has not changed. The City of Grand Rapids has added nine operations in
the last year and the City of Lowell continues to add facilities. In some communities the operations
have been very successful in bringing some vibrancy to their commercial areas.
Commissioner Arendshorst suggested monitoring potential changes to the law and potential changes to
East Grand Rapids itself. He noted that it seems overall legalization in the Michigan communities that
have opted in seems to be going well with no significant effects on crime, traffic safety or any other
things that people may have been worried about. He suggested revisiting this when there is more
information on the East Grand Rapids' city plans even if there have been no changes to Federal law.
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Commissioner Hecksel asked if there are any municipalities that had reduced the buffer zone. Mr.
Charles responded that he had not seen anything in Michigan. Mayor Favale added that nationally
there were a handful of communities that had reduced the buffer zone, the lowest being 600 feet.
Commissioner Arendshorst said he would be interested to see if other communities have taken a
different approach in defining the 1000-foot buffer zone. City Attorney Huff responded that it was
decided on several different factors they were going to look at and they have a number of different
measurements whether it’s a church, a community center or a school. They kept the schools at 1000
feet, but they did lesser distance for some of the other facilities.
Commissioner Hamrick asked for clarity of the Federal drug-free zone law and how it works with
respect to the municipality opting in and what could happen at the federal level if there was a problem.
Attorney Huff responded that it is still illegal at the federal level, however, it has never been enforced
anywhere in any state in the union. It's been clear that it is not a priority item. He added that the 1000foot radius on drug-free zone from schools has been universally respected and accepted as
appropriately researched and developed.
Commissioner Arendshorst asked if there was any federal guidance similar to the school zone radius
that would apply to parks and churches. Attorney Huff was not aware of any.
Commissioner Hecksel suggested a tiered system where other options would be available for facility
locations. He added that the drug-free zone law was written in 1986 with an intent to increase
penalties for drug related activities in the school zones to deter illegal drug sales near schools and to
reduce violence. He expressed concern about alcohol sales next to school property and added that
facilities selling cannabis are much more secure than the bars that are selling alcohol on the same
street. He said he would support looking at all options.
Commissioner Arendshorst stated the reasoning behind the required 1000-foot distance should be
addressed.
Commissioner Pachla asked if there were any commercial entities that had expressed interest. Mr.
Charles responded that no serious inquiries had been received.
The Commission decided not to make any changes and will revisit this ordinance again next year in
late summer.

The meeting adjourned at 6:43 p.m., subject to the call of the Mayor until September 7, 2021.
_____________________________________
Lynda S. Taylor, Recording Secretary

Attachments:

A – Ordinance Amendment to Chapter 81 regarding sign variances.
B – Ordinance Amendment to Chapter 83 regarding fence variances.

Attachments listed above are available for inspection at the office of the City Clerk.
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AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTIONS 8.24 AND 8.25
OF CHAPTER 81 OF TITLE VIII OF THE CODE OF
THE CITY OF EAST GRAND RAPIDS
THE CITY OF EAST GRAND RAPIDS ORDAINS:
Section 1.
Section 8.24 of Chapter 81 of Title VIII of the Code of the City of East Grand
Rapids is amended in its entirety to read as follows:
8.24 APPEALS, INTERPRETATIONS AND VARIANCES.
Board of Appeals. The Zoning Board of Appeals shall act as the Board of Appeals
for these regulations. The Board of Appeals shall have the authority to interpret, consider appeals
of administrative decisions and consider requests for variances; provided, the Board of Appeals
shall have no authority to hear an appeal, interpret provisions or consider a variance from any
matter that relates to the construction or design specifications established by the City Building
Code. Such decisions shall be the sole province of the Construction Board of Appeals.
(A)

Appeals. Any person aggrieved by any decision or order of the Director of Public
Works or Zoning Administrator in connection with any provision of these regulations may appeal
to the Board of Appeals within 30 days of the decision or order.
(B)

Interpretation. The Board of Appeals may interpret any aspect of the regulations of
this chapter. Such interpretation may be requested by an applicant, business owner, city official,
the Zoning Administrator or the Director of Public Works.
(C)

(D)

Variances.

(1)
The Board of Appeals shall hear variance requests on all applications that
do not conform to the provisions of these regulations, relating to the location, maintenance, design,
illumination, size, height, number and type of signs. The Board of Appeals may require the
applicant to present photographs of similar signs, color renderings of the proposed sign or such
other evidence, information or exhibits it determines to be necessary prior to making a decision.
(2)
The Board of Appeals shall use the following standards to determine if a
variance is warranted. All of the following standards shall be satisfied, as applicable.
(a)
The applicant has demonstrated a variance is needed due to a
practical difficulty on the site or unique condition that is more than mere inconvenience or mere
inability to attain a supposed higher financial return or incur additional costs. These conditions
may include varied topography, horizontal or vertical road curvature, or presence of structures or
desired trees that limits visibility of a sign on the premises compared to similar sites with
conforming signs in the same zoning district.
(b)
A variance is warranted due to circumstances exceptional and
peculiar to the property for which the variance is requested, and those conditions do not exist
generally throughout the city. These conditions may include such considerations as the
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significantly larger size of the site, frontage or building in comparison to other establishments in
the same zoning district.
(c)
If applicable, a variance would significantly bring a nonconforming
sign closer to conformity with this chapter.
(d)
That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being
done, considering the public benefits intended by the regulations, the rights of others whose
property would be affected by the allowance of the variance are not impaired, or adversely affect
the health, safety and welfare of the public.
(e)
The variance will not be contrary to the purpose and intent of the
regulation(s) being considered for the variance.
(f)
The variance granted will be the minimum necessary to allow the
applicant to enjoy the same rights as other establishments in the same zoning district, and ensure
a reasonable outlet for free speech where no others may reasonably exist.
Section 2.
Section 8.25 of Chapter 81 of Title VIII of the Code of the City of East Grand
Rapids is amended in its entirety to read as follows:
8.25 BOARD OF APPEALS HEARINGS AND DECISIONS
Notice regarding a proposed appeal, interpretation (if applicable to a specific
property) or variance shall be sent by mail at least 15 days prior to the Board of Appeals meeting
at which the request will be considered, to all property owners of record within 300 feet of the
property in question. The notice shall contain a brief description of the request, the time and place
of the Board of Appeals meeting, the hours and location where the application may be inspected,
and the address to which written comments may be sent.
(A)

(B)
Meetings to hear appeals, interpretations or variances may be held the same evening
as the regularly scheduled Zoning Board of Appeals meeting, unless a special meeting is called.
(C)
Decisions required under this section shall be by majority vote of the full
membership of the Zoning Board of Appeals, not just a majority of those present.
(D)
The Board of Appeals may affirm, annul or modify the order or action of the
Department of Public Works or applicable portion of the regulations of this chapter.
(E)

All decisions are final and may not be appealed, except as may be provided by law.

(F)

In its capacity as Appellate Board, the Board of Appeals shall either:

(1)
Approve the application as presented upon a finding, point by point, that all
the criteria in § 8.24(D) are met;
(2)
Subject the approval to certain changes or conditions, such as, but not
limited to, changes to sign dimensions or proposed location, changes to materials of the sign or
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sign base/framework to be more complementary with the overall site design or character of the
area, addition of landscaping around the base of the sign, or changes to sign illumination; or
(3)

Deny the application.

(G)
Any decision shall be in writing and the applicant shall be provided a written
explanation of the reasons for the decision and any conditions attached to an approval.

Section 3.

This Ordinance shall be effective on August ____, 2021.

Section 4.
Notice of adoption of this Ordinance shall be published within ten (10) days after
its enactment by publication of the following digest, summary, or statement of purpose of the
Ordinance as provided by Chapter VII, Section 7.5 of the Charter of the City of East Grand Rapids:

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE BY THE CITY OF EAST GRAND RAPIDS:
Notice is hereby given that the East Grand Rapids City Commission adopted an amendment
to Sections 8.24 and 8.25 of Chapter 81 of Title VIII of the City Code. The purpose of the
amendment is to provide that the Zoning Board of Appeals would hear any and all variances or
appeals under the Sign Ordinance. The full text of the Ordinance is available for inspection by
and distribution to the public at the office of the City Clerk or at eastgr.org. No further or additional
publication of this ordinance is required or contemplated.

CITY OF EAST GRAND RAPIDS
By:
Karen K. Brower
City Clerk
18196492.1
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AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 8.61, SECTION 8.62A
AND SECTION 8.62B OF CHAPTER 83 OF TITLE VIII OF THE CODE
OF THE CITY OF EAST GRAND RAPIDS
THE CITY OF EAST GRAND RAPIDS ORDAINS:
Section 1.
Subsection L of Section 8.61 of Chapter 83 of Title VIII of the Code of the City of
East Grand Rapids is amended in its entirety to read as follows:
"(L) The Board of Appeals may, for good cause, authorize exceptions from the
strict requirements of this chapter upon written application and following a public
hearing. The procedure for such application and hearing shall be as set forth in §§
8.62A and 8.62B of this chapter."
Section 2.
Section 8.62A of Chapter 83 of Title VIII of the Code of the City of East Grand
Rapids is amended in its entirety to read as follows:
8.62A APPEALS, INTERPRETATIONS AND VARIANCES.
(A)
Board of Appeals. The Zoning Board of Appeals shall act as the Board of Appeals
for these regulations. The Board of Appeals shall have the authority to interpret, consider appeals
of administrator decisions, and consider request for variances; provided, the Board of Appeals
shall have no authority to hear an appeal, interpret provisions or consider a variance from any
matter that relates to the construction or design specifications established by the City Building
Code. Such decisions shall be the sole province of the Construction Board of Appeals.

Appeals. Any person aggrieved by any decision or order of the Director of Public
Works or Zoning Administrator in connection with any provisions of these regulations may appeal
to the Board of Appeals within 30 days of the decision or order.
(B)

(C)
Interpretation. The Board of Appeals may interpret any aspect of the regulations of
this chapter. Such interpretation may be required by an application, business owner, property
owner, city official, the Zoning Administrator or the Director of Public Works.
(D)

Variances.

(1)
The Board of Appeals shall hear variance requests on all applications that
do not conform to the provisions of these regulations, relating to location, height, maintenance and
opaqueness.
(2)
The Board of Appeals shall use the following standards to determine if a
variance is warranted. All of the following standards shall be satisfied, as applicable.
(a)
The applicant has demonstrated a variance is needed due to a
practical difficulty on the site or unique condition that is more than mere inconvenience.
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(b) A variance is warranted due to circumstances exceptional and
peculiar to the property for which the variance is requested, and those conditions do not exist
generally throughout the city.
(c)
The variance will not be a hazard to either clear vision or overall
safety and will be harmonious with the surrounding environment.
(d) If applicable, a variance would significantly bring a nonconforming
fence closer to conformity with this chapter.
(e)
The variance will not be contrary to the purpose and intent of the
regulation(s) being considered for the variance.
Section 3.
Section 8.62B of Chapter 83 of Title VIII of the Code of the City of East Grand
Rapids is amended in its entirety to read as follows:
8.62B BOARD OF APPEALS HEARINGS AND DECISIONS.
(A)
Notice regarding a proposed appeal, interpretation (if applicable to a specific
property) or variance shall be sent by mail at least 15 days prior to the Board of Appeals meeting
at which the request will be considered, to all property owners of records within 300 feet of the
property in question. The notice shall contain a brief description of the request, the time and place
of the Board of Appeals meeting, the hours and location where the application may be inspected,
and the address to which written comments may be sent.
(B)
Meetings to hear appeals, interpretations, or variance may be held the same evening
as the regularly scheduled Zoning Board of Appeals meeting, unless a special meeting is called.
(C)
Decisions required under this section shall be by majority vote of the full
membership of the Zoning Board of Appeals, not just a majority of those present.

The Board of Appeals may affirm, annul or modify the order or action of the
Department of Public Works or applicable portion of the regulations of this chapter.
(D)

(E)

All decisions are final and may not be appealed, except as may be provided by law.

(F)

In its capacity as appellate board, the Board of Appeals shall either:

(1)
Approve the application as presented upon a finding, point by point, that all
the criteria in § 8.62A(D)(2) are met;
(2)
Subject the approval to certain changes or conditions, such as, but not
limited to, changes to fence height, location, material, or opaqueness; or
(3)

Deny the application.
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Any decision shall be in writing and the applicant shall be provided a written
explanation of the reasons for the decision and any conditions to an approval.
(G)

Section 4.

This Ordinance shall be effective on August ____, 2021.

Section 5.
Notice of adoption of this Ordinance shall be published within ten (10) days after
its enactment by publication of the following digest, summary, or statement of purpose of the
Ordinance as provided by Chapter VII, Section 7.5 of the Charter of the City of East Grand Rapids:
NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE BY THE CITY OF EAST GRAND RAPIDS:
Notice is hereby given that the East Grand Rapids City Commission adopted an Ordinance
modifying three Sections of Chapter 83 of Title VIII of the City Code. The purpose of these
amendments was to provide that the Zoning Board of Appeals would hear appeals under the Fence
Ordinance. The full text of the Ordinance is available for inspection by and distribution to the
public at the office of the City Clerk or at eastgr.org. No further or additional publication of this
ordinance is required or contemplated.

CITY OF EAST GRAND RAPIDS
By:
Karen K. Brower
City Clerk
18196494.1

CITY OF

EAST GRAND RAPIDS
750 LAKESIDE DRIVE SE • EAST GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49506
(616) 949-2110
www.eastgr.org
DEREK MELVILLE
PARKS & RECREATION DIRECTOR

MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:
DATE:

Mayor and City Commissioners
Derek Melville, Parks & Recreation Director
August 16, 2021

RE:

Athletic Field Bleacher Repairs

Action Requested: That the City Commission approve a maintenance contract in the amount of
$15,660.00 to American Athletix for the completion of the quoted bleacher repairs at Memorial Field,
Mehney Field and Remington Field.
Background: Periodically East Grand Rapids Public Schools (EGRPS) maintenance staff schedule
bleacher inspections each athletic facility. This summer EGRPS staff worked with American
Athletix out of Muskegon to identify both preventive maintenance needs and repairs needed
immediately on the bleachers at Memorial Field, Mehney Field and Remington Field. American
Athletix was selected by EGRPS staff since they are somewhat local, they have bleacher repair
expertise, and they have the ability to perform the necessary repairs expeditiously. A breakdown of
the cost for each location is listed below and on the attached price quote. Also, attached is an email
from EGRPS Assistant Superintendent Anthony Morey who has indicated his support for scheduling
the bleacher repairs immediately. This is a Joint Facilities maintenance budget item which will
retroactively be approved by the Joint Facilities Committee since this repair is recommended to
proceed before the next Joint Facilities meeting due to the safety issues present and the short
timeframe available before fall sports activities begin. Additionally, as outlined in the
communication from Superintendent Morey, Exhibit E of the Joint Facilities agreement excludes
using Joint Facility funds for capital improvements for Memorial Field’s bleachers, but this budget
request is maintenance in nature and eligible for Joint Facilities funds.
Memorial field: $11,895
Mehney field: $2,499
Remington field: $1,266
Total: $15,660
The Finance Committee has reviewed this report and found it in order.
REVIEWED & APPROVED FOR SUBMISSION:
Shea Charles
City Manager

From:
Anthony Morey <amorey@egrps.org>
Sent:
Thursday, July 22, 2021 8:51 AM
To:
Derek Melville; Shea Charles; Doug LaFave; Phil Weber; Dan Luehrs
Subject:
Repair approval requested
Attachments:
Bleacher maintenance quotes.pdf

Dear Derek,
Welcome aboard! I hope your transition is going well and I look forward to working
with you. I will
reach out separately to set up an initial meeting to get acquainted.
I am writing seeking approval for the attached repairs to bleachers at Memorial,
Mehney, and
Remington fields. We had these inspected and the outlined maintenance/repairs were
recommended.
Dear Shea,
These costs were not part of the initial budget but would be incorporated into the
amended budget
when JF next meets. Per the JF agreement, projects over $5K require JF committee
approval. Given the
safety nature with bleachers, I would recommend we proceed and seek retroactive
approval. Exhibit "E"
of the Joint Facilities agreement excludes capital improvements for Memorial
field's bleacher. I
view these costs as maintenance and are therefore eligible for the Joint Facilities
fund If you disagree,
let's connect with a phone call.
Please let me know if you approve of the following expenditures:
Memorial field: $11,895
Mehney field: $2,499
Remington field: $1,266
These costs would be fully paid by existing JF resources.
Thanks,
Anthony Morey
Assistant Superintendent of Finance and Operations
East Grand Rapids Public Schools

CITY OF

EAST GRAND RAPIDS
750 LAKESIDE DRIVE SE • EAST GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49506
(616) 940-4817

www.eastgr.org

DOUG LAFAVE
DEPUTY CITY MANAGER

MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:
DATE:

Honorable Mayor and City Commissioners
Doug La Fave, Deputy City Manager
August 27, 2021

RE:

Asphalt Material Purchases

Action Requested: That the City Commission approve asphalt material invoices for pavement
maintenance for various locations to Reith and Riley Construction Co. of Wyoming, MI for the
amounts of $6,358.72 and $6,382.66 respectively.
Background: The Department of Public Works conducts routine street maintenance throughout the
construction season to maintain and improve street conditions. Asphalt plants create invoices based
on daily activity for asphalt paving materials provided to customers. While Public Works crews
generally do not complete daily maintenance paving in excess of the City purchasing policy, on
several occasions during the month of August daily asphalt purchases exceeded the $5,000
purchasing threshold which requires approval of the City Commission.
Maintenance related to the noted asphalt purchases was completed on sections of Heather Street,
Englewood Drive, Berwyck Road, Kenesaw Drive and Hall Street (in gaps from pavement
preservation east of Lake Drive).
Major and local streets budgets have $41,563.70 available for these expenditures.
REVIEWED & APPROVED FOR SUBMISSION:

Shea Charles
City Manager

EAST GRAND RAPIDS
PARKS & RECREATION COMMISSION MEETING
EGR COMMUNITY CENTER
COMMISSION CHAMBERS
6:00 PM
MONDAY, AUGUST 9, 2021
The regular meeting of the Parks and Recreation Commission was held in the City Commission Chambers
in the East Grand Rapids Community Center.
Aaron Smith called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm.
Present in Person:
Absent:
Also Present:

Nick Abraham, John Arendshorst, Ryan Burdick, Kate DeVries, Patrick Parkes,
Abby Sorota, and Aaron Smith
Larry Fisher and Liz Mitchell
Derek Melville, Diane Ritzke, and City Manager, Shea Charles

Public Comment:
None
Report of Commissioners:
Patrick Parkes – none
Kate Devries – Informed the Commission she has conducted two tours for leaders in the community of
area parks that have been developed mostly using funds from a millage. Grand Rapids and of Wyoming
were the areas focused on as well as visiting some Kentwood sites where Community Development Block
grants were used. Since there is a proposal on the ballot in the fall for East Grand Rapids, she felt this was
a way to start to imagine the possibilities of what could happen if the ballot passes. She is willing to
conduct future tours for anyone interested.
John Arendshorst – none
Nick Abraham – none
Ryan Burdick – none
Abby Sorata – Thanked Kate DeVries for her due diligence regarding the improvement of the Parks in
East Grand Rapids
Aaron Smith – Thanked Kate DeVries as well for her efforts on the park improvement plan.
Minutes for the July 12, 2021, Parks and Recreation Commission meeting were presented for approval. A
motion was made to approve the minutes for the July 12, 2021, Parks and Recreation Commission meeting.
MOTION:
Nick Abraham
SUPPORT:
Abby Sorota
YES: Abraham, Arendshorst, Burdick, DeVries, Parkes, Sorato, Smith, (7)
NO: (0)
The Special Event Calendar was approved.
The following Special Event Permit applications were presented for approval:
A. Kisscross Michigan Cyclocross, October 24, 2021
B. Reeds Lake Run, June 25, 2022
C. Reeds Lake Trail Blazer, July 4, 2022
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Director Derek Melville reviewed each Special Event.
Kisscross Michigan Cyclocross is a returning event with approximately 100 participants. This event is
held at Manhattan Park and the course is approximately 1.3 miles. Derek reported he has reviewed
this permit application with Grounds Maintenance Supervisor Phil Weber. Phil feels that the
organizers of this event do a good job bringing the grounds up to speed if there is some erosion or
some wear on the grassy areas after the event. There are no concerns from the maintenance staff
regarding this event. There are no road closures for this event. They are subject to any COVID
guidelines the city has in place at the time of their event.

Reeds Lake Run is a returning event. There are no proposed changes for this event currently.
Reeds Lake Trail Blazer is a returning event. There are no proposed changes for this event for 2022.
A motion was made to approve the Special Event Permits for:
A. Kisscross Michigan Cyclocross, October 24, 2021
B. Reeds Lake Run, June 25, 2022
C. Reeds Lake Trail Blazer, July 4, 2022
MOTION:
John Arendshorst
SUPPORT:
Kate DeVries
YES: Abraham, Arendshorst, Burdick, DeVries, Parkes, Sorato, Smith, (7)
NO: (0)
Park Improvement Process – Director Derek Melville reported Aaron Smith requested a general
discussion as it relates to Park Development or the Park Improvement Process. Derek gave an overview of
the Park Improvement Process. Derek currently uses a flow chart to proceed with the development and
process of projects. Discussion followed.
Joint Facilities and Grounds Maintenance Overview - Director Derek Melville gave a brief overview of
the current agreements the City and Schools have regarding Jt. Facilities and Grounds Maintenance. There
are two separate agreements that have been in place for several years. Since both the City and Schools
have new administrators, the agreements are being reviewed by both entities.
Report of Director
Derek Melville included in the Agenda Packet a Monthly Report but also reported on the following:
• Movies in the Park: Movies in the Park have two dates left for the Summer. August 20th – Aladdin
and August 27th – Raya and the Last Dragon
• Grounds Maintenance: The Grounds Maintenance Worker position has been filled by Darrian
Orr.
• Rhoades McKee Reeds Lake Triathlon: The Reeds Lake Triathlon will be held on September
11, 2021. Volunteers are needed so if anyone is interested in volunteering that day please contact
Pam Slater, RLT Volunteer Coordinator in the Parks and Recreation Department
Kate inquired about what maintenance was going on at Manhattan Playground. Derek responded the stairs
on the play structure was needing some repair.
The meeting was adjourned at 6:55pm.
8/11/21

